
4956442v1

BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Complaint of the Office of the Ohio
Consumers’ Counsel, Stand Energy Corporation, Border
Energy, Incorporated, Northeast Ohio Public Energy
Council, and Ohio Farm Bureau Federation

Complainants,

v.

Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Case No. 10-2395-GA-CSS

REPLY OF THE NORTHEAST OHIO PUBLIC ENERGY COUNCIL TO
INTERSTATE GAS SUPPLY’S

MEMORANDUM CONTRA INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL

On November 4, 2011, the Northeast Ohio Public Energy Council (“NOPEC”) filed an

interlocutory appeal requesting an order reversing the November 2, 2011 Entry granting

Interstate Gas Supply Inc's ("IGS") motion to quash the subpoena filed by NOPEC. At the end

of the evidentiary hearing on November 7, 2011, NOPEC orally amended the interlocutory

appeal to specifically request that the Attorney Examiner certify NOPEC’s interlocutory appeal

to the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (“Commission”). On November 14, 2011, IGS filed

a Memorandum Contra NOPEC’s Application for Certification of Interlocutory Appeal (the

“Memo Contra”).

Rather than spend time rehashing arguments already presented to this Commission,

NOPEC simply incorporates by reference the arguments raised in its Interlocutory Appeal. For

the reasons stated therein, NOPEC urges the Attorney Examiner to certify its interlocutory

appeal to the Commission for review.
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Respectfully submitted,

Glenn S. Krassen
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
1001 Lakeside Avenue East, Suite 1350
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: (216) 523-5405
Facsimile: (216) 523-7071
E-mail: gkrassen@bricker.com

Matthew W. Warnock
Thomas J. O’Brien
Sommer Sheely
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 227-2300
Facsimile: (614) 227-2390
E-mail: mwarnock@bricker.com

tobrien@bricker.com
ssheely@bricker.com

Attorneys for Northeast Ohio Public Energy Council
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing was served upon the

following parties of record by electronic mail and regular U.S. mail this 21st day of November,

2011:

Larry Gearhardt
Chief Legal Counsel
Ohio Farm Bureau Federation
280 North High Street
P.O. Box 182383
Columbus, Ohio 43218-2383
LGearhardt@ofbf.org

Joseph Serio
Larry Sauer
Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH 43215-3485
serio@occ.state.oh.us
sauer@occ.state.oh.us

John M. Dosker
Stand Energy Corporation
1077 Celestial Street, Suite 110
Cincinnati, OH 45202
jdosker@stand-energy.com

A. Brian McIntosh
McIntosh & McIntosh
1136 Saint Gregory Street, Suite 100
Cincinnati, OH 45202
brian@mcintoshlaw.com

John Bentine
Stephen C. Fitch
Sarah Daggett Morrison
Marks. Yurick
Zachary D. Kravitz
Chester Wilcox & Saxbe, LLP
65 East State Street, Suite 1000
Columbus, OH 43215
jbentine@cwslaw.com
sfitch@cwslaw.com
smorrison@cwslaw.com
myurick@cwslaw.com
zkravitz@cwslaw.com

Matthew W. Warnock
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